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Public Hearings Committee – April 13, 2021
Subject: OPNPL2020237 and ZNPL2020236 – An application has been received to
amend the Official Plan with a site-specific policy to allow ten block-townhouse units
fronting public streets and rezone the subject site with special provision to permit ten
block-townhouse units that do not occupy more than 95% of the usable floor area at first
floor fronting public streets.
DIEMATIC TOOLING SOLUTIONS INC. and agent CIVIC PLANNING SOLUTIONS has
put forth the application affecting the lands described as 171 King Street.
Report Number:
Division:
Department:
Purpose:

CD 21-19
Community Development
Planning
For Information

Executive Summary:
An Official Plan Amendment application has been received to permit a mixed-use
development comprising two block-townhouse buildings of 10 residential units on the
ground floor with an accompanying commercial laundry-mat in the ‘Downtown’
designated area. An existing Site Specific Policy - 7.8.3.3 of Schedule B of the Official
Plan currently permits eight residential units on the ground floor and a maximum of eight
residential dwelling units in the basement on the subject land.
A concurrent Zoning By-Law Amendment application has also been submitted to permit
95% of the first-storey usable floor area as residential use fronting public streets within
the Central Business District (CBD) Zone. The current zoning does not allow townhouse
dwellings in the CBD zone. Moreover, the current zoning does not permit more than 50
percent of the first storey's usable floor area and frontages to be residential.
This report is being presented as part of the statutory public meeting required by the
Planning Act. A subsequent report will be brought forward containing a recommendation
for Council consideration.
Site Features and Land Use:
The subject property is located on the west side of the Town of Delhi, fronting onto the
north side of King Street (Highway 3) and the south side of Talbot Road. The subject
land is currently vacant and is the site of the former Delhi Foundry. The land is 0.91
acres (3683 sq.m) in area and has approximately 94 metres of lot frontage along King
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Street and approximately 120 m of frontage along Talbot Road. The subject property is
within the downtown area of Delhi, surrounded by a mix of commercial and residential
uses. Most notably, Murphy Funeral Home is located to the immediate north across
from Talbot Road, residential dwellings to the east and south across King Street, along
Mill Street, and Canada Trust Square to the east.

Figure 1: The site within the context

Figure 2: Street view of the subject lands (King Street perspective)
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Discussion:
The proposed 10-unit townhouse development is supported by a number of reports and
documents, including a functional servicing report, traffic impact study, water demands
assessment, and a planning Justification report prepared. Based on the report reviews
and staff comments, the following issues are presented for discussion:
Historical Industrial Use: Historically the site was an industrial property. The applicant
confirmed that the site is remediated from contamination. A Record of Site Condition
(RSC) will be required during the site plan application process.
Site Specific Policy 7.8.3.3 Delhi – Mixed Use/Multi Residential Uses: The subject
site has an existing Site Specific Policy on Schedule “B” to the Official Plan, which
permits a maximum of eight residential dwelling units shall be permitted on the ground
floor and a maximum of four residential dwelling units shall be permitted in the
basement. The proposed Official Plan amendment will require this policy to be revised
with the following:
“On land designated Downtown – Site Specific Policy Area 7.8.3.3 on Schedule
“B” to this Plan, in addition to the uses permitted, a maximum of ten residential
dwelling units shall be permitted on the ground floor fronting public streets.”
Site Plan Application: According to Site Plan Control By-Law 2014-97 and section
9.6.5 of the Official plan related to Site Plan Control, a site plan approval, agreement
and securities will be required for the proposed development. A Site Plan application
has already been received for this proposed development. Upon receipt of all required
documents, the site plan application will be processed concurrently.
Circulation Comments: The planning staff has received a number of Staff comments
(Appendix A). Key issues addressed in the Staff comments include:
•
•

Recommendation for a Holding (H) provision until either the pre-servicing
agreement or a site plan agreement has been executed;
Requirement of water and sanitary modelling before approval of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-Law amendment.

Regard For Public Input:
No public input has been received for this application as of yet. This report is being
presented as part of the statutory public meeting, and any public comments will be
considered for future recommendation.
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Planning Considerations:
Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
The PPS provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use
planning and development. It promotes efficient development and land use patterns and
encourages growth and development within existing settlement areas. The subject land
is within the ‘settlement area’ as defined in the Provincial Policy Statement.
Section 1.1.3 states that settlement areas are urban areas and rural settlement areas,
and include cities, towns, villages and hamlets. This section also mentioned that landuse patterns within settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development,
supporting a range of uses and opportunities for intensification and redevelopment that
are compact in form, adjacent to the existing built-up area, and complement the existing
built form. Section 1.1.4 related to providing a range of housing options state that,
planning authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options
and densities to meet projected market-based and affordable housing needs of current
and future residents of the regional market area.
Section 1.6.6.2 related to Sewage, Water and Stormwater states that municipal sewage
services and municipal water services are the preferred form of servicing for settlement
areas to support protection of the environment and minimize potential risks to human
health and safety.
Section 1.4.3 related to housing states that planning authority shall ensure an
appropriate range and mix of housing options and densities to meet projected marketbased and affordable housing needs of current and future residents of the regional
market area.
Planning Comments: Planning Staff will perform a conformity check based on the
above-mentioned policies of PPS, 2020 within the recommendation report.
Norfolk County Official Plan

The subject land is designated as ‘Downtown’ in the Official Plan. Predominantly
residential use in the downtown area is permitted, provided that the uses do not negatively
impact the planned function of the Downtown Designation. New low-density housing
forms, such as single-detached and semi-detached dwellings, are discouraged in the
Downtown designation, and rental and ownership forms of housing developments are
encouraged.
The subject has an existing Site Specific Policy - 7.8.3.3 of Schedule B of the Official Plan
which allows mixed-use/multi-residential uses with no more than 8 units on ground floor
and 4 units in the basement floor. This amendment was a result of previous development
proposal on the subject land which had been approved in 2011(3-OP-2011, Amendment
43). The proposed Official Plan Amendment will update the current Site Specific Policy 7.8.3.3 with an allowance of 10 residential units on ground floor in ‘Downtown’ designated
area.
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Section 5.3.1 related to residential intensification states that urban residential
intensification, infilling and redevelopment of existing urban areas allows for the efficient
provision of urban services thereby helping to minimize the costs of providing services
while meeting an important component of the County’s housing needs. This policy
encourages infill development and residential development of vacant land or
underutilized land in existing neighbourhoods. It also states that the County shall target
that a minimum 25 percent of its annual residential growth be accommodated through
infill, intensification and redevelopment within the existing built-up areas in the Urban
Areas with full municipal services. The County shall consider applications for infill
development, intensification and redevelopment of sites and buildings through
intensification based on certain criteria including development context and compatibility,
servicing capacity, road network, traffic and appropriateness if the proposed use. This
policy will be further analyzed in the final recommendation report.
Section 8.9 related to water and Waste water service states that all development in the
Urban Areas shall be fully serviced by municipal piped water supply and waste water
treatment systems. However, section 8.9.1 (a) further clarifies that when unallocated
servicing capacity does not exist for a proposed development, the County shall defer
the processing of the planning application until capacity is available, or until a servicing
agreement is in place to ensure that such capacity will be available to service the
development.
Section 5.4, related to ‘Community Design’ policies, provide direction to the physical
design of the communities for new development proposals, such infill developments in
urban areas.
Planning comments: The proposed development will be further reviewed based on the
above mentioned policies. A conformity check of the Official Plan policies will be provided
within the recommendation report.
Norfolk County Zoning By-Law 1-Z-2014

The surrounding area consists of a mix of zone types, including: Community Institutional
(IC), Hazard Lands (HL), Provincially Significant Wetlands (PSW), Residential Type 1-5,
and Central Business District (CBD) to the immediate south and east..
The subject lands are zoned Central Business District (CBD) with special provision
14.832 and with a Holding (H). Special provision 14.832 came into effect through By-law
19-Z-2018, which reads:
“In addition to the uses in the CBD Zone, the following shall apply: a) a minimum
setback of 0.9 metres shall be permitted for the interior lot line abutting a residential
zone. b) That the front lot line be deemed as King Street. [29-Z-2018]”
The Holding was placed through By-law 25-Z-2011 which rezoned the former Township
of Delhi lands from Commercial General (Township of Delhi Zoning By-law 1-DE 80) with
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special provision 36.103 to Commercial General with the new special provision. The intent
of the Holding was:
“That the Holding “(H)” provision of the By-Law shall be removed upon a site plan
agreement being entered into with the municipality and registered on title in
accordance with standard site plan policies of Norfolk County”
Section 6.1 of the consolidated Zoning By-law, 1-Z-2014, lists the provisions which
regulate the Central Business District zone.
Section 6.1.1 outlines the permitted uses in the CBD zone, which includes, but is not
limited to: dwelling, apartment subject to the requirements of Subsection 6.1.4 and a
laundromat.
Section 6.1.4 reads “any dwelling units in the CBD Zone shall not occupy more than 50
percent of the usable floor area of the first storey, and the frontages of the first storey
shall be dedicated to retail, office or service uses. [66-Z-2018]”
Proposed Zoning Change: The proposed zoning change includes:
1. Block Townhouse dwelling as a permitted use
2. Removal of existing Special Provision 14.832
3. Inclusion of a new Special Provision which includes:
a. That the front lot line be deemed as King Street.
b. That the residential units shall occupy no more than 95% of the usable
floor area at first floor fronting public streets
Planning Comments: The detail zoning provisions will be further reviewed and
recommended in the recommendation report.
Strategic Plan Linkage:
This report aligns with the 2019-2022 Council Strategic Priority "Foster Vibrant, Creative
Communities".
Explanation: The proposed development should facilitate and promote appropriate
growth and density within the neighbourhood.
Conclusion: The purpose of this report is to summarize the planning application
proposal, provide the comments received from applicable departments and agencies,
summarize comments received from member of the public, and to provide general
information in relation to the overall application. A staff report with related
recommendations will be submitted to Council for consideration at a later date.
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Recommendation(s):
THAT Report PD 21-19, Public Hearing report for OPNPL2020237 and ZNPL2020236 be
received for information;
THAT any outstanding technical comments and requirements necessary prior to bringing
forward a recommendation report be addressed;
AND THAT any comments received as part of the statutory public meeting be considered
in a future recommedation staff report.
Attachment(s):
Maps 1 to 3
Appendix A Circulation Comments
Appendix B Site Plan & Perspectives
Appendix C Planning Justification Report
Submitted By:
Brandon Sloan, BES, MCIP, RPP
General Manager
Community Development Division
185 Robinson Street
Simcoe, Ontario, Canada, N3Y 5L6
519-426-5870 ext. 1348
Prepared By:
Mohammad Alam, MPL, MUD, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
Community Development Division
519-426-5870 x. 1828

Reviewed By:
Tricia Givens, M.Sc.(PL), MCIP, RPP
Director of Planning
185 Robinson Street
Simcoe, Ontario, Canada, N3Y 5L6
519-426-5870 ext. 1893
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Appendix A
Circulation Comments
Financial Services Comments - Reviewed – This application would have a positive
impact on assessment growth and tax revenues. The amount of growth is dependent on
the assessment of the property by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation
(MPAC). Norfolk County would also receive Development Charges as per the most
recent Development Charges By-law.
Building and By-Law
Reviewed – I do question allowing 50% usable floor area. This is a CBD zone and the
requirement to provide parking does not apply in this zone. The current site plan
submitted is approx. 26% usable floor area to area of the lot. This looks like a bait and
switch to obtain OPA/zoning for a larger development.
Zoning Administrator - Reviewed
•
•
•
•
•

Townhouse units not permitted in a CBD zone
2 parking spaces per unit in effect for each townhouse unit as per section 4.9(a),
but parking also not regulated in CBD zone as per 4.11, a total of 19 parking
spots have been identified which includes one accessible spot.
Yard setbacks for CBD zone have been met, according to zone provisions
section 6.1.2
A lot coverage calculation needs to be provided (6.1.2 (g))
application for sign required, please refer to sign bylaw 2009-66

Agreement Coordinator - Reviewed – The Holding (H) provision should remain.
Fire - Reviewed – No concerns.
Geographic Information Systems - Reviewed - Please contact Norfolk GIS for new
civic addresses when building.
Development Engineering
Reviewed – An email was sent January 6th, 2021 for confirmation to complete sanitary
and water modelling. Confirmation will be required from the Owner/Developer to
proceed with the modelling. Once the modelling has been completed, Development
Engineering will be able to provide comments.
Long Point Region Conservation Authority
Review pending.

